Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199704323

Bell Helicopter Co JetRanger III

09 October 1997

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199704323

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 199704323 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: Innamincka, (ALA)

State: SA Inv Category:

Date: Thursday 09 October 1997

Time: 1200 hours Time Zone CSuT

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Bell Helicopter Co

Aircraft Model: 206B (III)

Aircraft Registration: VH-LAL Serial Number: 2626

Type of Operation: Charter Passenger

Damage to Aircraft: Substantial **Departure Point:** Moomba SA

Departure Time:

Destination: Whanto SA

Approved for Release: Monday, August 3, 1998

Soon after the helicopter had left Moomba on a charter flight to Whanto, the pilot reported hearing a loud bang and noticed that the rear left door of the aircraft, and associated pillar, were missing. The pilot reduced power, confirmed that his passengers were safe, and checked that the flight controls and systems were performing normally before turning to land at Innamincka Station homestead. The helicopter landed without further incident. After shutdown, the missing door was found impaled upon the horizontal stabiliser.

The helicopter was configured to carry a stretcher by incorporating an approved kit, in accordance with Bell Service Instruction No. 206-68. With the kit correctly fitted, the co-pilot door could not be closed unless the pillar-locking handle was in the locked position. An additional safeguard of the system was that when the co-pilot door was closed and locked, the pillar-locking handle could not be moved to the unlocked position.

Following the accident, the operator found that the stretcher pillar had unlatched in flight. An inspection revealed that the locking handle was in the unlocked position. However, the locking handle had been installed 180 degrees from the correct position, circumventing defences designed to pevent the helicopter departing with the pillar unlatched or being unlatched during flight.

LOCAL SAFETY ACTION

The operator has advised the Civil Aviation Safety Authority of possible shortcomings in the flight manual supplement, with regard to the correct operation of the litter kit.

The operator has also incorporated a modification that includes a safety latch, preventing the pillar-locking handle from being incorrectly installed.